The Company and the Group do not hold or issue derivative fi nancial instruments for trading purposes or to hedge
against fl uctuations, if any, in interest rate and foreign exchange.

32.1 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Company’s and the Group’s fi nancial
instruments will fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The exposure of the Company to interest rate risk is mainly with non-trade advances to subsidiaries as shown in Note 6
to the fi nancial statements.

 The exposure of the Group to interest rate risk is mainly with non-trade advances to/from related parties which are
interest-free as shown in Note 12 respectively, loan from a corporate shareholder of a subsidiary, Beijing Construction as
shown in Note 13 and borrowings as shown in Note 17 to the fi nancial statements.

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 For the variable rate fi nancial liabilities owing for borrowings and loan from a corporate shareholder of a subsidiary,
a change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) profi t or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant.

2016 2015
Profi t

net of tax Equity

Profi t
net of tax Equity

The Group RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest rate
- decreased by 0.5% per annum 1,589 1,589 1,677 1,677
- increased by 0.5% per annum (1,589) (1,589) (1,677) (1,677)

 This arises mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expenses on borrowings and loan from a corporate shareholder of
a subsidiary.

32.2 Currency risk

 Currency risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

 The Company and the Group operate and sell its products in several countries other than the PRC and transacts in foreign
currencies including Singapore dollar (“SGD”), United States dollar (“USD”), Euro, Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”), Macanese

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 1,997 45 – – 2,042

Amounts owing by subsidiaries 22,009 10,261 10,249 – 42,519

Trade and other receivables 1 – – – 1

24,007 10,306 10,249 – 44,562

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,515) – – (9) (2,524)

Currency exposure on fi nancial assets
 and liabilities 21,492 10,306 10,249 (9) 42,038

At 31 March 2015
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,118 10,493 – – 11,611
Amounts owing by subsidiaries 19,417 3,791 10,282 – 33,490
Trade and other receivables 1 – – – 1

20,536 14,284 10,282 – 45,102
Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,322) – – – (2,322)
Currency exposure on fi nancial assets
 and liabilities 18,214 14,284 10,282 – 42,780

Yongmao Holdings Limited104

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2016

32 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

32.2 Currency risk (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD, USD, Euro, TWD, GBP and
HKD exchange rates (against RMB), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s and the Group’s profi t net of
tax and equity.

2016 2015
Profi t

net of tax Equity

Profi t
net of tax Equity

The Group RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD - strengthened 5% (2015 - 5%) 3,381 3,381 (454) (454)
- weakened 5% (2015 - 5%) (3,381) (3,381) 454 454

USD - strengthened 5% (2015 - 5%) (3,528) (3,528) (2,882) (2,882)
- weakened 5% (2015 - 5%) 3,528 3,528 2,882 2,882

Euro - strengthened 5% (2015 - 5%) 1,213 1,213 2 2
- weakened 5% (2015 - 5%) (1,213) (1,213) (2) (2)

TWD - strengthened 5% (2015 - 5%) 204 204 – –
- weakened 5% (2015 - 5%) (204) (204) – –

GBP - strengthened 5% (2015 - 5%) (1) (1) – –
- weakened 5% (2015 - 5%) 1 1 – –

2016 2015
Profi t

net of tax Equity

Profi t
net of tax Equity

The Company RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD - strengthened 5% (2015 - 5%) 892 892 756 756
- weakened 5% (2015 - 5%) (892) (892) (756) (756)

USD - strengthened 5% (2015 - 5%) 428 428 593 593
- weakened 5% (2015 - 5%) (428) (428) (593) (593)

HKD - strengthened 5% (2015 - 5%) 425 425 427 427
- weakened 5% (2015 - 5%) (425) (425) (427) (427)

GBP - strengthened 5% (2015 - 5%) * * – –
- weakened 5% (2015 - 5%) * * – –

 *  Represents amount less than RMB1,000.

 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the period depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Company’s and the Group’s exposure to
currency risk.

2016 Annual Report 105

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2016

32 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

32.3 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a fi nancial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Company
or the Group to incur a fi nancial loss. The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade